

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation, and QUENTIN L. KOPP,
a California Taxpayer,**

Case No. C086334

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor of the
State of California, and FAIR POLITICAL
PRACTICES COMMISSION, an agency of
the State of California,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2016-80002512-CU-WM-GDS
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

THOMAS S. PATTERSON

Senior Assistant Attorney General

PAUL STEIN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

EMMANUELLE S. SOICHET

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 290754

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3861

Fax: (415) 703-1234

E-mail: Emmanuelle.Soichet@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellants Edmund G. Brown

Jr. and Fair Political Practices

Commission

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Case Name: *HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, et al. v. EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.*

Court of Appeal No.: C086334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	10
Statement of Appealability	11
Statement of the Case	12
I. Background	12
A. The Political Reform Act	12
1. Propositions 68 and 73	14
2. Propositions 208 and 34	15
B. Senate Bill 1107	16
II. Procedural History	17
Standard of Review	18
Argument	19
I. The Trial Court Misconstrued the Purposes of the Act.	19
A. Four Core Purposes of the Act Are Reining in Campaign Spending and the Influence of Large Contributors, Reducing the Advantages of Incumbency, and Ensuring That All Citizens Have Access to the Political Process Regardless of Their Wealth.	20
B. The Trial Court Erred in Finding that Proposition 73 Implicitly Altered the Act’s Purposes	23
1. The Purpose of Proposition 73’s Reforms Was to Reduce the Influence of Large Contributors and Reduce Campaign Spending, Not to Ban Public Funding as an End in Itself.	23
2. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of the Ban as a “Significant Purpose” of Proposition 73 Conflates the Act’s Methods and Purposes	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Even if the Ban Were a Purpose of Proposition 73, There Is No Support for the Trial Court’s Conclusion that It Is a Major Purpose of the Act Overall	27
4. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Legislature Cannot Amend Section 85300 Because It Is a “Specific Mandate” of the Act.	28
II. Public Funding of Political Campaigns Furthers the Act’s Core Purposes	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	<i>passim</i>
<i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 967, 976	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1	14
<i>Cal. Common Cause v. FPPC</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 647	19, 29
<i>Cal. Prolife Council Political Action Comm. v. Scully</i> (E.D. Cal. 1998) 989 F.Supp. 1282	13, 16
<i>Californians for Political Reform Foundation v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 472	22
<i>Center for Public Interest Law v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1476	15, 27
<i>Citizens to Save California v. California Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 736	22, 25
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33	13
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Cory</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 772	29
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal. App.4th 1366	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 707	23, 24
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 851	22
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772	22
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	22, 29
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 389	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	15
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	21
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	19
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395	22
<i>People v. Kelly</i> 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	13, 33
<i>Prof. Engineers in Cal. Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	21
<i>Santa Clarita Org. for Planning & the Environment v. Abercrombie</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 300	29, 30
<i>Service Employees Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Fair Political Practice Com’n</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 747 F. Supp. 580	15
<i>Shaw v. People ex Rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal. App.4th 579	19, 27
<i>Socialist Workers etc. Committee v. Brown</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 879	12, 22
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com'n</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	14, 15, 23, 25
<i>Thirteen Committee v. Weinreb</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 528	12, 22

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 904.1, subd. (a)(1)	11
Government Code	
§§ 81000-91013.7	26
§ 81001	<i>passim</i>
§ 81001	22
§ 81001, subd. (a)	12, 21, 33, 34
§ 81001, subd. (b)	30, 33, 34
§ 81001, subd. (c)	12, 21, 33, 34
§ 81001, subd. (d)	12
§ 81001, subd. (e)	12, 21
§ 81001, subd. (f)	12
§ 81002	<i>passim</i>
§ 81002, subd. (c)	21, 30
§ 81002, subd. (e)	33, 34
§ 81012	<i>passim</i>
§ 81012, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Code (<i>cont.</i>)	
§ 85100.....	24
§§ 85100-85802	16
§ 85101, subd. (b)	21
§ 85101, subd. (c).....	21
§ 85102, subd. (a).....	21
§ 85102, subd. (b)	21
§ 85102, subd. (c).....	21
§ 85102, subd. (e).....	21
§ 85103.....	27, 33
§ 85300.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 85300-85307	24
§ 87100.....	29, 30
§ 89001.....	26
Political Reform Act of 1974	10, 12, 17, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	15, 22
California Constitution	
article II, § 10, subd. (c).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proposition 9.....	12, 13, 14
Proposition 34.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 36.....	32
Proposition 68.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 73.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 103.....	30, 31
Proposition 208.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Senate Bill 1107	10, 11, 16
Stats. 1977, c. 1095, § 4.....	14
Stats. 2015-2016, ch. 837, Sec. 1(c), (g), and (h).....	17
Stats. 2015-2016, ch. 837, Sec. 6	17
